## **RESOLUTION No. 24-136**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE EXISTING AGREEMENTS WITH GOLD NUGGET, INC. (A/K/A MES) AND GLOBAL TRADING, INC. FOR A PERIOD OF SIX (6) MONTHS FOR THE PURCHASE OF PUBLIC SAFETY UNIFORMS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Invitation to Bid (ITB) #2018-28 Public safety uniforms and accessories was awarded in April 2019 (Reso. No.19-94). Gold Nugget, Inc. awarded group 1-3 of the proposal (uniforms) and Global Trading, Inc. awarded group 4 & 5 of the proposal (accessories) for a period of five (5) years. The agreements are to expire in May 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") Police Department requires reliable vendors to provide quality uniforms for our officers and staff. Police Department personnel wear uniforms daily, and they are essential for identifying members of our department and promoting a professional image to our community. A consistent and timely supply of uniforms is crucial for efficient operations, as it ensures that our personnel are always properly equipped. Moreover, our uniforms often require specialized features, such as embroidered badges and insignia which require a vendor with experience supplying law enforcement uniforms; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Manager respectfully requests a six (6) month extension of the current agreements with all terms, conditions, and prices to remain unchanged during the extension term, consistent with the agreements. The extension will allow the new bid solicitation process to move forward.

Res. No. 24-136 Page **2** of **3** 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve a six (6) month extension to the current agreements with Gold Nugget, Inc. (a/k/a MES) and Global Trading, Inc. for the provision of providing uniforms and accessories for all sworn and non-sworn personnel within the Police Department.

**Section 3. Implementation.** The Interim City Manager and the Interim City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 24-136 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of June, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC

CITY ATTORNEY